

No. 23-719

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Colorado**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF EDWARD B. FOLEY,
BENJAMIN L. GINSBERG, AND RICHARD L. HASEN
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

Counsel of Record

CHARLES SEIDELL

McDermott Will & Emery LLP

500 North Capitol Street NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 756-8000

mkimberly@mwe.com

Counsel for the Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interests of the *Amici Curiae* and
Summary of Argument 1
Argument 4
 A. States may resolve an office-seeker’s
 eligibility under Section 3, and this Court
 may review such decisions on their merits 5
 1. Section 3 does not require a congressional
 enactment to be effective..... 6
 2. It is irrelevant whether Congress created a
 cause of action to enforce Section 3..... 8
 3. Section 5 has no negative inference..... 9
 4. This Court has the power to review the
 decision below on its merits 11
 B. Failure to resolve the merits now would
 place the Nation in great peril 12
 1. This Court’s intervention on the merits is
 imperative now; delay risks catastrophe..... 13
 a. Imagine Mr. Trump wins an electoral-
 vote majority, and Members of Con-
 gress assert Section 3 disqualification.... 13
 b. Imagine Mr. Trump wins an electoral-
 vote majority and Congress declares
 him disqualified 14
 c. Imagine no candidate wins an electoral-
 vote majority and the House declares
 Mr. Trump disqualified 17
 2. The situation now is more perilous than in
 2000, and putting off a decision (as it did
 then) would risk disenfranchising voters 19
Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981)	11
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	19
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Board</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000)	12, 19
<i>Cawthorn v. Amalfi</i> , 35 F.4th 245 (4th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020)	16
<i>Claflin v. Houseman</i> , 93 U.S. 130 (1876)	9
<i>Cooley v. Board of Wardens</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 299 (1851)	10
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	10
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	3
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	11
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 576 U.S. 143 (2015)	12
<i>Missouri Pacific Rail Co. v. Larabee Flour Mills</i> , 211 U.S. 612 (1909)	10

Cases—continued

<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	12
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> , 546 U.S. 517 (2006)	11
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	10
<i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Association</i> <i>v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)	10

Constitutional provisions and statutes

U.S. Const.	
amend. XII	15, 16
amend. XIV, § 3	6, 7
amend. XIV, § 5	9
amend. XX	16
amend. XXII	6
art. I, § 4	8
art. I, § 5, cl. 2	18
art. II, § 1, cl. 2	8
art. II, § 1, cl. 5	6
3 U.S.C.	
§ 15(d)(2)	17
§ 15(d)(2)(B)(ii)(II)	15
§ 15(e)	16
§ 15(e)(1)(B)	15
§ 15(e)(2)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	11
Act of June 19, 1868, ch. 62, 15 Stat. 360	8
Act of June 25, 1868, ch. 70, § 3, 15 Stat. 73	8

Other authorities

42 Cong. Globe 1285-1306 (1873)	16
Abraham Kenmore, <i>Long-shot presidential candidates tossed off South Carolina ballots sue</i> , Rhode Island Current (Jan. 8, 2024).....	7
Derek Muller, <i>Electoral Votes Regularly Given</i> , 55 Georgia L. Rev. 1529, 1537 (2021)	15
<i>Dr. Webster's Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> 1116 (Chauncey A. Goodrich & Noah Porter, eds., 1864)	7
Edward B. Foley, <i>1868 and 2024: The Relevance of the Past to the Present</i> (Jan. 11, 2024).....	8
Edward B. Foley, <i>Ballot Battles: The History of Disputed Elections in the United States</i> (2016).....	17
Gerard N. Magliocca, <i>Amnesty and Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 36 Const. Commentary (2021).....	7
